## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.		07/25/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
FREEDOM NEWSPAPERS OF SOUTHWESTERN ARIZONA, INC.		07/25/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
FREEDOM COLORADO INFORMATION, INC.		07/25/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC, AS AGENT
Street Address:	Two International Place
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 99

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2666318	FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Registration Number:	2666322	
Registration Number:	4074788	DEAL OF THE DAY NEVER MISS A DEAL
Serial Number:	85578802	DEAL OF THE DAY
Registration Number:	2024800	FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	1974521	FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	1273191	LAGUNA NIGUEL NEWS
Registration Number:	2506489	MYOC.COM
Registration Number:	2852345	MYORANGECOUNTY.COM
Registration Number:	4150030	TOUGH KNOCKS
Registration Number:	1242779	AZUSA HERALD
1		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004829 FRAME: 0818

\$2490 DD

Registration Number:         184           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         307           Registration Number:         126           Registration Number:         130           Registration Number:         318           Registration Number:         331           Registration Number:         159           Registration Number:         344           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         308           Registration Number:         308           Registration Number:         345           Registration Number:         360	2597 6379 6842 7456 7455 9595 0458 0530 1869 2348 2976	JUICE ALISO VIEJO NEWS ALISO VIEJO NEWS ANAHEIM BULLETIN ANAHEIM HILLS NEWS CANYON LIFE CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS CLICK ON ORANGE COUNTY CUT TO FIT YOUR LIFE
Registration Number:         315           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         307           Registration Number:         126           Registration Number:         130           Registration Number:         318           Registration Number:         331           Registration Number:         159           Registration Number:         344           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         308           Registration Number:         345           Registration Number:         360	6842 7456 7455 9595 0458 0530 1869 2348	ALISO VIEJO NEWS  ANAHEIM BULLETIN  ANAHEIM HILLS NEWS  CANYON LIFE  CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS  CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS  CLICK ON ORANGE COUNTY
Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         307           Registration Number:         126           Registration Number:         318           Registration Number:         331           Registration Number:         159           Registration Number:         344           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         308           Registration Number:         345           Registration Number:         360	7456 7455 9595 0458 0530 1869 2348	ANAHEIM BULLETIN  ANAHEIM HILLS NEWS  CANYON LIFE  CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS  CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS  CLICK ON ORANGE COUNTY
Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         307           Registration Number:         126           Registration Number:         130           Registration Number:         318           Registration Number:         331           Registration Number:         159           Registration Number:         344           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         308           Registration Number:         345           Registration Number:         360	7455 9595 0458 0530 1869 2348	ANAHEIM HILLS NEWS  CANYON LIFE  CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS  CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS  CLICK ON ORANGE COUNTY
Registration Number:         307           Registration Number:         126           Registration Number:         130           Registration Number:         318           Registration Number:         331           Registration Number:         159           Registration Number:         344           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         308           Registration Number:         345           Registration Number:         360	9595 0458 0530 1869 2348 2976	CANYON LIFE  CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS  CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS  CLICK ON ORANGE COUNTY
Registration Number:         126           Registration Number:         130           Registration Number:         318           Registration Number:         331           Registration Number:         159           Registration Number:         344           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         308           Registration Number:         345           Registration Number:         360	0458 0530 1869 2348 2976	CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS CLICK ON ORANGE COUNTY
Registration Number:         130           Registration Number:         318           Registration Number:         331           Registration Number:         159           Registration Number:         344           Registration Number:         180           Registration Number:         308           Registration Number:         345           Registration Number:         360	0530 1869 2348 2976	CAPISTRANO VALLEY NEWS CLICK ON ORANGE COUNTY
Registration Number:         318           Registration Number:         331:           Registration Number:         159:           Registration Number:         383:           Registration Number:         344:           Registration Number:         308:           Registration Number:         345           Registration Number:         360:	1869 2348 2976	CLICK ON ORANGE COUNTY
Registration Number:331:Registration Number:159:Registration Number:383:Registration Number:344:Registration Number:180:Registration Number:308:Registration Number:345:Registration Number:360:	2348 2976	
Registration Number: 1593 Registration Number: 3833 Registration Number: 1800 Registration Number: 3086 Registration Number: 345 Registration Number: 345 Registration Number: 3600	2976	CUT TO FIT YOUR LIFE
Registration Number: 383 Registration Number: 344 Registration Number: 180 Registration Number: 308 Registration Number: 345 Registration Number: 360		
Registration Number:344Registration Number:180Registration Number:308Registration Number:345Registration Number:360	5979	DANA POINT NEWS
Registration Number:180Registration Number:308Registration Number:345Registration Number:360		DELIVERING MORE THAN NEWSPAPERS
Registration Number:308Registration Number:345Registration Number:360	2706	DISCOVER OC
Registration Number: 345 Registration Number: 360	6045	EXCELSIOR
Registration Number: 360	0484	FIND IT. SELL IT.
	1083	FREEDOM ORANGE COUNTY INFORMATION
Registration Number: 181	6440	FREEDOM PRINTING
	6819	FULLERTON NEWS TRIBUNE
Registration Number: 403	8848	GET MORE OC
Registration Number: 318	0463	GET THE MOST OUT OF ORANGE COUNTY
Registration Number: 265	7863	GOLF EXTRA
Registration Number: 261	6742	GOLFXTRA
Registration Number: 314	4689	IRVINE WORLD NEWS
Registration Number: 400	3397	IT'S OC, RIGHT NOW
Registration Number: 398	2825	JOBFINDER WEEKLY
Registration Number: 315	3247	JUNTOS LOS VIERNES
Registration Number: 122	7518	LAGUNA NEWS-POST
Registration Number: 315	6843	LAGUNA NEWS-POST
Registration Number: 159	2977	LAGUNA NIGUEL NEWS
Registration Number: 314	7896	LAGUNA NIGUEL NEWS
Registration Number: 326	6096	LAGUNA WOODS GLOBE
Registration Number: 175	0100	LEISURE WORLD NEWS
Serial Number: 852		осмомѕ
Serial Number: 852	07597	

**REEL: 004829 FRAME: 0819** 

	3226100	OC OUTDOORS	
Registration Number:	3344202	OC POST	
Registration Number:	3532672	OC POST.COM	
Registration Number:	3472314	OC REAL ESTATE FINDER	
Registration Number:	3745479	OCSAVER	
Registration Number:	3798128	OCVARSITY	
Registration Number:	4009448	OCVARSITY.COM	
Serial Number:	85069931	ORANGECOUNTY.COM	
Registration Number:	1894072	ORANGE CITY NEWS	
Registration Number:	2530975	ORANGE COUNTY HOME	
Registration Number:	3257313	ORANGE COUNTY KIDS	
Registration Number:	3962118	ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER COMMUNICATIONS	
Registration Number:	1858544	PLACENTIA NEWS-TIMES	
Registration Number:	3205763	PRIVATE SHOWING	
Registration Number:	1765814	RANCHO SANTA MAGARITA NEWS	
Registration Number:	3636793	REGISTER ON DEMAND	
Registration Number:	2570977	SADDLEBACK VALLEY NEWS	
Registration Number:	2106449	SMART CLASSIFIED	
Registration Number:	3632767	SOCAL SPORTS NOW	
Registration Number:	3561119	SQUEEZEOC.COM	
Registration Number:	3089884	STAR-PROGRESS	
Registration Number:	2668110	SUN POST NEWS	
Registration Number:	3156776	SUN POST NEWS	
Registration Number:	2891992	TAKE BACK THE MORNING	
Registration Number:	3028671	TAKE BACK THE MORNING. EVERY MORNING.	
Serial Number:	77017250	THE BEST OF OC	
Registration Number:	2319974	THE BEST OF ORANGE COUNTY	
Serial Number:	85588798	THE BEST OF ORANGE COUNTY	
Registration Number:	3079594	THE CURRENT	
Registration Number:	3156777	THE FOUNTAIN VALLEY VIEW	
Registration Number:	2603658	THE ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER	
Registration Number:	3147897	THE TUSTIN NEWS	
Registration Number:	3550238	THE WAVE	
Registration Number:	3389955	WELCOME TO DESERT LIVING	
Registration Number:	1236236	YORBA LINDA STAR	
<u> </u>	П	TRADEMARK	

TRADEMARK "REEL: 004829 FRAME: 0820

	1613812	THE YUMA DAILY SUN
Registration Number:	1846727	show
Registration Number:	3097479	COLORADOSPRINGS.COM
Registration Number:	3087274	EMPTY STOCKING FUND
Registration Number:	3084681	EXPERIENCE COLORADO SPRINGS
Registration Number:	3081972	GAZETTE CHARITIES
Registration Number:	3645904	ONE ONLINE NEWS ENVIRONMENT
Registration Number:	3032028	PEAKHOMES
Registration Number:	3097478	PIKES PEAK PARENT
Registration Number:	3301672	SPRINGS SAVINGS
Registration Number:	3084682	SPRINGSDIRECT
Registration Number:	3220896	SPRINGSJOBS
Serial Number:	85588728	SPRINGJOBS.COM
Registration Number:	3089602	SPRINGSVALUES
Registration Number:	3185545	SPRINGSWHEELS
Registration Number:	3032027	THE SLICE
Registration Number:	3072360	WOW! MARKETING
Registration Number:	3095057	WOW! MARKETING

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6175269628

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery

Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP

Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21798/025
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery
Signature:	/Christine Slattery/
Date:	07/26/2012

Total Attachments: 10

source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page1.tif source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page2.tif source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004829 FRAME: 0821

source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page4.tif source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page5.tif source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page6.tif source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page7.tif source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page8.tif source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page9.tif source=Executed First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Freedom)#page10.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004829 FRAME: 0822

#### FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made this 25th day of July, 2012, by and among the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Crystal"), in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

## $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Term Loan Agreement dated as of July 25, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Term Loan Agreement") by and among 2100 TRUST, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Parent"), and 2100 FREEDOM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Initial Borrower"), and from and after the Closing Date Merger, Initial Borrower shall be merged with and into FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Freedom Holdings"), with Freedom Holdings as the surviving corporation, and FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Freedom Communications", and together with Freedom Holdings, collectively "Borrowers" and individually a "Borrower"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (each of such Lenders, together with its successors and permitted assigns, is referred to hereinafter as a "Lender"), and Agent, the Lender Group has agreed to make Term Loans available to Borrowers pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, the members of Lender Group are willing to make the Term Loans to Borrowers as provided for in the Term Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of July 25, 2012 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of Lender Group, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Term Loan Agreement, and this Trademark Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1(b)</u> of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby unconditionally grants and pledges to Agent, for the benefit each member of the Lender Group, to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations whether now existing or arising hereafter, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (except for Excluded Collateral), whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

D-1

- (a) all of its Trademarks including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u>;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, including right to receive any damages, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Agent, the other members of the Lender Group, or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Guaranty and Security Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section, Grantors hereby authorize Agent unilaterally to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any new registered Trademarks or application thereof of each Grantor (except for those constituting Excluded Collateral). Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.
- 7. <u>CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE PROVISION</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN <u>SECTION 25</u> OF THE GUARANTY AND

SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE,  $MUTATIS\ MUTANDIS$ .

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

**GRANTORS:** 

FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware

corporation

FREEDOM NEWSPAPERS OF SOUTHERN

ARIZONA, INC., a California corporation

FREEDOM COLORADO INFORMATION, INC., a

Delaware corporation

By: ¬

Name: Aaron Kushner

Title: Chief Executive Officer

## ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

**AGENT:** 

CRYSTAL FINANCIAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Josh Franklin

Title: Managing Director

# $\begin{array}{c} \text{SCHEDULE I} \\ \text{to} \\ \\ \text{TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT} \end{array}$

## **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

Mark	Owner	App. No.	Reg. No.	
FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, IN C.	Freedom Communications, Inc.	76/372,746	2,666,318	
	Freedom Communications, Inc.	76/373,074	2,666,322	
deal of the day	Freedom Communications, Inc.	85/033,559	4,074,788	
deal-day	Freedom Communications, Inc	85/578,802	Pending	
FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	74/506,505	2,024,800	
FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	74/506,571	1,974,521	
LAGUNA NIGUEL NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	73/365,626	1,273,191	
MYOC.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc.	76/169,474	2,506,489	
MYORANGE COUNTY.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc.	76/169,471	2,852,345	
TOUGH KNOCKS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	85/439087	4,150,030	
AZUSA HERALD	Freedom Communications, Inc.	73/328,653	1,242,779	
DANA POINT NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	73/365,639	1,275,602	
<b>Ó</b> Juice	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/412,970	3,632,597	
ALISO VIEJO NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	74/215,558	1,846,379	
ALISO VIEJO NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/618,460	3,156,842	
ANAHEIM BULLETIN	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	74/310,227	1,807,456	
ANAHEIM HILLS NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	74/309,840	1,807,455	

1646/21798-025 current/31059649v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004829 FRAME: 0828

Mark	Owner	App. No.	Reg. No.
CANYON LIFE	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/612,831	3,079,595
	dba The Orange County Register	,	
CAPISTRANO VALLEY	Freedom Communications, Inc.	73/336,767	1,260,458
NEWS	dba The Orange County Register	·	
CAPISTRANO VALLEY	Freedom Communications, Inc.	73/453,772	1,300,530
NEWS	dba The Orange County Register		
CLICK ON ORANGE	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/610,935	3,181,869
COUNTY	dba The Orange County Register		
CUT TO FIT YOUR LIFE	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/912,734	3,312,348
	dba The Orange County Register		
DANA POINT NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	73/813,262	1,592,976
	dba The Orange County Register		
DELIVERING MORE THAN	Freedom Communications, Inc.	77/728,323	3,835,979
NEWSPAPERS	dba The Orange County Register		
DISCOVER OC	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/858,698	3,442,706
	dba The Orange County Register		
EXCELSIOR	Freedom Communications, Inc.	74/309,869	1,806,045
	dba The Orange County Register		
FIND IT. SELL IT.	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/354,560	3,080,484
	dba The Orange County Register		
FREEDOM ORANGE	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/806,479	3,451,083
COUNTY INFORMATION	dba The Orange County Register		
FREEDOM PRINTING	Freedom Communications, Inc.	77/041,845	3,606,440
	dba The Orange County Register		
FULLERTON NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	74/310,212	1,816,819
TRIBUNE	dba The Orange County Register		
GET MORE OC	Freedom Communications, Inc.	77/511,827	4,038,848
	dba The Orange County Register		
GET THE MOST OUT OF	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/772,080	3,180,463
ORANGE COUNTY	dba The Orange County Register		
GOLF EXTRA	Freedom Communications, Inc.	76/085,135	2,657,863
	dba The Orange County Register		
GOLFXTRA	Freedom Communications, Inc.	76/128,213	2,616,742
	dba The Orange County Register		
IRVINE WORLD NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/612,871	3,144,689
	dba The Orange County Register		
IT'S OC, RIGHT NOW	Freedom Communications, Inc.	77/967,674	4,003,397
	dba The Orange County Register		
JOBFINDER WEEKLY	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/513,865	3,982,825
	dba The Orange County Register		
JUNTOS LOS VIERNES	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/619,975	3,153,247
	dba The Orange County Register		

Mark	Owner	App. No.	Reg. No.
LAGUNA NEWS-POST	Freedom Communications, Inc.	73/365,640	1,227,518
LAGUNA NEWS-POST	dba The Orange County Register Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/618,465	3,156,843
LAGUNA NIGUEL NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	73/813,263	1,592,977
LAGUNA NIGUEL NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/612,814	3,147,896
LAGUNA WOODS GLOBE	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/681,957	3,266,096
LEISURE WORLD NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	74/221,527	1,750,100
OCMOMS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	85/207,597	Pending
OCMOMS.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	85/207,593	Pending
OC OUTDOORS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/640,355	3,226,100
OC POST	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/940,403	3,344,202
OC POST.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/940,407	3,532,672
OC REAL ESTATE FINDER	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/907,943	3,472,314
OCSAVER	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/812,110	3,745,479
OCVARSITY	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/554,081	3,798,128
OCVARSITY.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	85/216,288	4,009,448
ORANGECOUNTY.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	85/069,931	Pending
ORANGE CITY NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	74/440,436	1,894,072
ORANGE COUNTY HOME	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	76/085,136	2,530,975
ORANGE COUNTY KIDS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/847,743	3,257,313
ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER COMMUNICATIONS	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	77/397,573	3,962,118

Mark	Owner	App. No.	Reg. No.
PLACENTIA NEWS-TIMES	Freedom Communications, Inc.	74/309,839	1,858,544
	dba The Orange County Register		
PRIVATE SHOWING	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/846,767	3,205,763
	dba The Orange County Register		
RANCHO SANTA	Freedom Communications, Inc.	74/221,526	1,765,814
MARGARITA NEWS	dba The Orange County Register		
REGISTER ON DEMAND	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/640,320	3,636,793
	dba The Orange County Register		
SADDLEBACK VALLEY	Freedom Communications, Inc.	76/116,636	2,570,977
NEWS	dba The Orange County Register		
SMART CLASSIFIED	Freedom Communications, Inc.	75/088,120	2,106,449
	dba The Orange County Register		
SOCAL SPORTS NOW	Freedom Communications, Inc.	77/448,769	3,632,767
	dba The Orange County Register		
SQUEEZEOC.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/637,475	3,561,119
	dba The Orange County Register		
STAR-PROGRESS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/612,821	3,089,884
	dba The Orange County Register		
SUN POST NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	76/221,152	2,668,110
	dba The Orange County Register		
SUN POST NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/612,805	3,156,776
	dba The Orange County Register		
TAKE BACK THE	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/251,697	2,891,992
MORNING	dba The Orange County Register		
TAKE BACK THE	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/513,472	3,028,671
MORNING. EVERY	dba The Orange County Register		
MORNING.			
THE BEST OF OC	Freedom Communications, Inc.	77/017,250	Pending
	dba The Orange County Register		
THE BEST OF ORANGE	Freedom Communications, Inc.	75/087,727	2,319,974
COUNTY	dba The Orange County Register		
THE BEST OF ORANGE	Freedom Communications, Inc.	85/588,798	Pending
COUNTY	dba The Orange County Register		
THE CURRENT	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/612,829	3,079,594
	dba The Orange County Register		
THE FOUNTAIN VALLEY	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/612,825	3,156,777
VIEW	dba The Orange County Register		
THE ORANGE COUNTY	Freedom Communications, Inc.	76/093,379	2,603,658
REGISTER	dba The Orange County Register		
THE TUSTIN NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc.	78/612,819	3,147,897
	dba The Orange County Register		

Mark	Owner	App. No.	Reg. No.
THE WAVE	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/612,827	3,550,238
WELCOME TO DESERT LIVING	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	78/772,109	3,389,955
YORBA LINDA STAR	Freedom Communications, Inc. dba The Orange County Register	73/328,454	1,236,236
THE YUMA DAILY SUN	Freedom Newspapers of Southwestern Arizona, Inc.	74/011,159	1,613,812
SHOW	The Orange County Register	74/442,200	1,846,727
COLORADOSPRINGS.COM	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,497	3,097,479
EMPTY STOCKING FUND	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,501	3,087,274
EXPERIENCE COLORADO SPRINGS	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,466	3,084,681
GAZETTE CHARITIES	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,476	3,081,972
	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	77/481,858	3,645,904
PEAKHOMES	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,483	3,032,028
PIKES PEAK PARENT	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,478	3,097,478
SPRINGS SAVINGS	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,459	3,301,672
SPRINGSDIRECT	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,471	3,084,682
SPRINGSJOBS	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,487	3,220,896
SPRINGSJOBS	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	85/588,728	Pending
SPRINGSVALUES	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,468	3,089,602
SPRINGSWHEELS	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,492	3,185,545
THE SLICE	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,481	3,032,027
WOW! MARKETING	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	75/813,274	3,072,360
WOW! MARKETING	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/505,495	3,095,057

**RECORDED: 07/26/2012**